



SeaPal Bluetooth® Shutter Grip Instruction manual

Thank you for purchasing this SeaPal Bluetooth® Shutter Grip.

#### Overview:

The SeaPal Bluetooth® Shutter Grip adds superior control over your phone so you never miss a shot.

The SeaPal Bluetooth® Shutter Grip is simple to connect to your phone and has a battery life that will allow years of use before needing to be changed.

Please read the following instructions and care tips before using your SeaPal Bluetooth® Shutter Grip for the first time.

#### Whats in the box

- JOBY Bluetooth Shutter® Grip
- Instructions
- · Mounting Hardware

#### **Table of Contents**

- Whats in the box
- Nomenclature
- Initial setup
- Using the JOBY Bluetooth Shutter® Grip underwater
- Safety information
- Maintenance
- Limit of liability
- Warranty
- Servicing

### Nomenclature



#### **Activating your Bluetooth Shutter Grip**

- Unscrew the Back Knob
- Remove the Yellow Tab that is blocking the battery connection
- Screw the Knob Back on hand tight

#### **Connect the Bluetooth Shutter to your Phone**

- Settings
- Turn on Bluetooth
- Hold down the red Shutter Button for about 3 seconds
- You will see the green light flash
- Connect to JOBY Shutter Grip
- Hit pair

# Connect the Bluetooth Shutter to your JOBY SeaPal Waterproof Case

 Use a flat head screwdriver to screw the Bluetooth Shutter to your JOBY SeaPal Waterproof Case

#### Safety information

- Do not exceed depths of 10m/33ft.
- Do not leave your gear in temperatures greater than 30° C/86°F

#### **Maintenance**

After each use, rinse it thoroughly in fresh water. Dry it before

storing. Store in a dry, cool area.

#### Warranty info, limit of liability

Thank you for purchasing a JOBY product.

JOBY products are warranted to be fit for the purpose for which they have been designed, and to be free from defects in materials and workmanship.

This guarantee does not cover the product against subsequent damage or misuse. As JOBY SeaPal products are often used in extreme and volatile environments, we are unable to cover for loss or damage of equipment. Loss of income, reputation or other financial expenses, such as personal injury are also not covered by this warranty.

The period of validity of the Standard Limited Warranty is defined by the law in force in the country, state or region where the product is sold. Please retain your receipt as proof of purchase.

#### How to get service?

After sales service:

www.joby.com

Videndum Media Solutions Spa

Via Valsugana 100 - 36022 Cassola (VI) - Italy

© 2023 Videndum Media Solutions Spa

JOBY is a registered trademark of Videndum Media Solutions Spa

#### Compliance

# CE K IC ๋

# **FCC**

FCC ID: 2AWZQ-80425

This device complies with

Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- 1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
- 2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Please note that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the parts responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

#### Note

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications, However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this

equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

## CE

(EN) Hereby, Videndum Media Solutions Spa declares that the SeaPal Bluetooth Shutter Grip radio equipment is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: joby.com/certification.

(ES) Por la presente Videndum Media Solutions Spa declara que el equipo de radio SeaPal Bluetooth Shutter Grip cumple con la directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: joby.com/certification.

(FR) Par la présente, Videndum Media Solutions Spa déclare que l'équipement radio SeaPal Bluetooth Shutter Grip est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte integral de la déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible à 'adresse Internet suivante: joby.com/certification.

(PT) Por este meio, Videndum Media Salutions Spa declara que o equipamento de radio SeaPal Bluetooth Shutter Grip está em conformidade com a diretriz 20.14/53/UE O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível no seguinte endereço de internet: joby.com/certification.

(IT) Videndum Media Solutions Spa dichiara che l'apparecchiatura radio SeaPal Bluetooth Shutter Grip è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformità dell'UE è disponibile sul seguente indirizzo internet: joby.com/certification.

(DE) Hiermit erklärt Videndum Media Solutions Spa, dass das Funkgerät SeaPal Bluetooth Shutter Grip in Übereinstimmung mit der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU steht. Der vollständige Wortlaut der EU-Konformitätserklärung steht unter folgender Internetadresse zur Verfügung: joby.com/certification.

# IC

IC ID: 31518-JB01950 IC

(EN) Notice to Canadian users

This device complies with Industry

Canada license exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- · This device may not cause interference, and
- This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

This device complies with RSS 247 of Industry Canada. Operation is subject to the condition that this device does not cause harmful interference.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES 003.

(FR) Avis aux utilisateurs Canadiens

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

- 1. l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
- 2. l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Cet appareil numérique de la Classe B conforme à la norme NMB 003 du Canada.